Consolidated equity at June 30 was approximately Euro 835 million, after distributing dividends of Euro 14.3

million, acquiring treasury shares of over Euro 27 million and benefitting from the exercise of warrants for

approximately Euro 67 million, compared to approximately Euro 782.7 million at June 30, 2019 and Euro 902.5

million at December 31, 2019.  It therefore remains very solid.

As in previous periods, the pro-forma income statement for the first half of 2020 is presented below, calculated

considering the capital gains and losses realised and the write-downs of investments in equity, as per IAS 39 in force

at December 31, 2017.

The IFRS 9 income statement does not include capital gains in the period on the sale of equity investments of Euro 7.7 million
and write-downs of approximately Euro 19.9 million.

Consolidated income statement

IFRS 9

30/3/2020

Reclassification to

income statement

of capital gain

(loss) realised

Reclassification to

income statement

of adjustments to

financial assets

Reversal of

convertible fair

value adjustments

PRO FORMA

30/6/2020

PRO FORMA

30/6/2019

(in Euro)

Total revenues 2,628,583 2,628,583 5,327,259

Purchases, service and other costs   (1,187,396) (1,187,396) (1,102,206)

Personnel expenses   (3,436,549) (3,436,549) (8,876,126)

Other income 0 0

Amortisation & depreciation   (172,042) (172,042) (172,063)

Operating profit/(loss)   (2,167,404) 0 0 0 (2,167,404) (4,823,136)

Financial income   15,053,321 7,677,821 161,717 22,892,860 29,684,048

Financial charges   (9,423,488) (137,401) (9,560,889) (4,033,682)

Profit before adjustments to investments   3,462,430 7,540,420 0 161,717 11,164,567 20,827,230

Share of profit/(loss) of associates measured

under the equity method   (17,268,282) (66,161) (1,978,432) (19,312,875) 22,117,940

Adjustments to financial assets   0 (17,920,218) (17,920,218) (1,747,986)

Profit / (loss) before taxes   (13,805,853) 7,474,258 (19,898,650) 161,717 (26,068,526) 41,197,184

Current and deferred taxes   (569,480) (92,134) (661,614) 780,247

Profit / (loss) of the period   (14,375,333) 7,382,125 (19,898,650) 161,717 (26,730,140) 41,977,431

Profit/(loss) of the period attributable to

the shareholders of the parent
(15,075,716)

(27,430,523) 41,508,205

Profit/(loss) of the period attributable to

the minority interest
700,383 700,383

469,226

The pro-forma result for the period benefitted from capital gains of approximately Euro 7.7 million on the

divestment of the Ferrari stake.

The share of profit/(loss) of associated companies, amounting to a loss of Euro 19.3 million, was impacted by the

results of Alpitour and OVS, i.e. those companies hit hardest by the lockdown. These losses were offset by the good